

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF GEORGIA

Daniel E. McBrayer, Sr., Alpha OB	:	
GYN Group, PC and the McBrayer	:	
Family Limited Partnership,	:	
	:	
Appellants,	:	Appeal No.: A21A0262
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
The Governors Ridge Property	:	
Owners Association, Inc., Executive	:	
Data Systems, Inc., Governors	:	
Ridge, LLC, KOA Properties, LLC,	:	
and Portfolio Properties,	:	
	:	
Appellees.	:	

Brief *Amici Curiae* of Georgia Abortion Clinics, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, National Abortion Federation, Abortion Care Network, and Society of Family Planning

David S. Cohen*
3320 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 571-4714
dsc39@drexel.edu

Sean J. Young
ACLU of Georgia
PO Box 77208
Atlanta, GA 30357
(678) 981-5295
syoung@acluga.org

Susan Frietsche*
Christine Castro*
Women’s Law Project
428 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1710
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-2892
sfrietsche@womenslawproject.org

* pro hac vice motions forthcoming

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	i
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. Holding Abortion Clinics Liable for Anti-Abortion Protests and Crimes Would Subject Almost All Abortion Clinics to Virtually Unlimited Civil Judgments.	4
A. Many protesters intentionally and strategically create conflict outside abortion clinics in order to shut them down.	5
B. Many abortion clinics and providers in Georgia and around the country have been victims of crimes at the hands of anti-abortion extremists.....	8
II. Subjecting Abortion Clinics that Provide Constitutionally-Protected Medical Care to Multi-Million Dollar Liability for the Actions of Non-Party Abortion Opponents Violates the United States Constitution.	12
A. Georgia’s application of the law of nuisance to abortion clinics is state action subject to the restrictions of the United States Constitution.	13
B. State action that shuts down abortion clinics violates a long line of precedent from the Supreme Court that protects an individual’s right to terminate a pregnancy.....	15
III. The Impact of Closing Clinics Will be Devastating to the People Who Need Them, Particularly Women of Color.	20
A. When clinics close, patients lose access to medical care that is safe, common, and important to self-determination.....	21
B. Denying patients wanted abortions harms their physical and mental health, financial stability, family well-being, and life plans.	24
C. These harms will fall particularly harshly on indigent women and women of color in Georgia.....	29
Conclusion	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACLU v. Zeh,
845 S.E. 2d 698 (2020).....15

Allegheny Reproductive Health Center v. Pennsylvania Department of Human Services,
26 M.D. (2019)26

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996)14

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,
501 U.S. 663 (1991)13

Ellerbe v. Mills,
422 S.E. 2d 539 (1992).....15

Gitlow v. New York,
268 US. 652 (1925)14

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)24

June Medical Services v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 17, 19, 23

Mathis v. Cannon,
573 S.E. 2d 376, (2002).....15

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....9

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)14

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)13

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)16

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)3, 16

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... passim

Other Authorities

Abortion Rights Coalition of Canada, *Anti-choice Terrorism: Murders and Attempted Murders* (May 2016)11

Adam Sonfield et al., *The Social and Economic Benefits of Women’s Ability to Determine Whether and When to Have Children* (2013).....24

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Committee Opinion: Increasing Access to Abortion* (2020) 16, 21

Brenda Major et al., *Report of the APA Task Force on Mental Health and Abortion*, *Am. Psychological Assoc.*, 89 (2008).....26

Brief Amici Curiae of Law Professors, the Firearms Policy Coalition, and the Georgia First Amendment Foundation, 4-108

Caitlin Gerdts et al., *Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth after an Unwanted Pregnancy*, *26 Women’s Health Issues* 55 (2016)25

Caitlin Myers et al., *Predicted Changes in Abortion Access and Incidence in a Post-Roe World*, *100 Contraception* 367 (2019).....21

Dan Scanlan, *Man Sentenced for Bomb Threat to Jacksonville Abortion Clinic*, *Florida Times-Union* (2020).....11

David S. Cohen & Carole Joffe, *Obstacle Course: The Everyday Struggle to Get an Abortion in America* 110-29 (2020)7

David S. Cohen & Krysten Connon, *Living in the Crosshairs: The Untold Stories of Anti-Abortion Terrorism* 104, 118 (2015).....7

Diana Green Foster et al., *Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States*, 108 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 407 (2018).....27

Diana Green Foster et al., *Comparison of Health, Development, Maternal Bonding, and Poverty Among Children Born After Denial of Abortion vs After Pregnancies Subsequent to an Abortion*, 172 *JAMA Pediatrics* 1053 (2018).....28

Diana Green Foster et al., *Effects of Carrying an Unwanted Pregnancy to Term on Women’s Existing Children*, 205 *Journal of Pediatrics* 183 (2019).....28

Diana Green Foster, *The Turnaway Study* (2020)24

Diana Greene Foster et al., *Effect of Abortion Protesters on Women’s Emotional Response to Abortion*, 87 *Contraception* 83 (2013).....6

Feminist Majority Foundation, *2016 National Clinic Violence Survey*, 6 (2017)..11

Feminist Majority Foundation, *2018 National Clinic Violence Survey*, 7 (2019).....6

Heather D. Boonstra, *Abortion in the Lives of Women Struggling Financially: Why Insurance Coverage Matters*, 19 *Guttmacher Policy Review* 46, 47 (2016).....29

Heidi Williamson et al., *Our Bodies, Our Lives, Our Voices: The State of Black Women & Reproductive Justice Policy Report*, 22-23 (2017)30

James Risen & Judy L. Thomas, *Wrath of Angels: The American Abortion War* 61-62 (1998).....10

Jenna Jerman, Rachel K. Jones, & Tsuyoshi Onda, *Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008*, *Guttmacher Inst.* (2016) ...23

Jennifer Jefferis, *Armed for Life: The Army of God and Anti-Abortion Terror in the United States* 22-23 (2011).....10

Joanna Venator & Jason Fletcher, *Undue Burden Beyond Texas: An Analysis of Abortion Clinic Closures, Births, and Abortions in Wisconsin* (2020).....21

Johnny Diaz, <i>Man Charged With Throwing Lit Incendiary Device at Planned Parenthood</i> , New York Times (2020).....	11
Joseph M. Scheidler, <i>Closed: 99 Ways to Stop Abortion</i> 229 (1985)	7
Katherine Kortsmit et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance -- United States, 2018</i> , 69 MMWR Surveillance Summaries 1, 15 (2020)	23
Lauren J. Ralph et al, <i>A Prospective Cohort Study of the Effect of Receiving Versus Being Denied an Abortion on Educational Attainment</i> , 29 Women’s Health Issues 455 (2019).....	29
Lauren J. Ralph, <i>Self-Reported Physical Health of Women Who Did and Did Not Terminate Pregnancy After Seeking Abortion Services: A Cohort Study</i> , 171 Annals Internal Medicine 238 (2019)	25
Liam Stack, <i>A Brief History of Deadly Attacks on Abortion Providers</i> , N.Y. Times (2015).....	10
M. Antonia Briggs et al., <i>Women’s Mental Health and Well-being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion: A Prospective, Longitudinal Cohort Study</i> , 74 JAMA Psychiatry 169 (2017).....	26
Molly A. McCarthy, <i>The Effect of Receiving Versus Being Denied an Abortion on Making and Achieving Aspirational 5-Year Life Plans</i> , 46 BMJ Sexual & Repro. Health 177 (2020).....	29
National Abortion Federation, <i>2019 Violence and Disruption Statistics</i> 11 (2020) .9	
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> , 10 (2018)	22
Patricia Baird-Windle & Eleanor J. Bader, <i>Targets of Hatred: Anti-Abortion Terrorism</i> 54-57 (2001).....	10
Rachel Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Population Group Abortion Rates and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion: United States, 2008-2014</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1904, 1904 (2017).....	29

Rachel K Jones, Elizabeth Witwer, & Jenna Jerman, *Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017* (2019) 20, 23

Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, *Population Group Abortion Rates and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion: United States, 2008–2014*, 107 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 1904 (2017).....23

Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., *Risk of Violence From the Man Involved in the Pregnancy after Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion*, 12 *BMC Medicine* 144 (2014).....28

Sarah Miller et al., *The Economic Consequences of Being Denied an Abortion*, National Bureau of Economic Research, (2020).....27

Sarah Roberts et al., *Implications of Georgia’s 20-Week Abortion Ban*, 105 *Am. J. Pub. Health* e77 (2015).....30

State of Georgia Census 2020, *County Population by Race 2016*30

Stefanie Fischer et al., *The Impacts of Reduced Access to Abortion and Family Planning Services: Evidence From Texas*, 167 *J. Pub. Economics* 43 (2018)21

Tara C. Jatlaoui et al., *Abortion Surveillance -- United States, 2016*, 68 *MMWR Surveillance Summaries* 1 (2019)30

Ushma Upadhyay et al., *Intended pregnancy after receiving vs. being denied a wanted abortion*, 99 *Contraception* 42 (2019)28

Ushma Upadhyay et al., *The Effect of Abortion on Having and Achieving Aspirational One-Year Plans*, 15 *BMC Women’s Health* 102 (2015)28

Yale Global Health Justice Partnership, *When the State Fails: Maternal Mortality & Racial Disparity in Georgia*, 5-6 (2018).....31
